

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

JERRY W. GUNN, INDIVIDUALLY, WILLIAMS SQUIRE  
& WREN, L.L.P., JAMES E. WREN, INDIVIDUALLY,  
SLUSSER & FROST, L.L.P., WILLIAM C. SLUSSER,  
INDIVIDUALLY, SLUSSER WILSON & PARTRIDGE,  
L.L.P., AND MICHAEL E. WILSON, INDIVIDUALLY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VERNON F. MINTON,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Texas**

—◆—

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

JANE M.N. WEBRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
CYNTHIA S. CONNOLLY  
SCOTT, DOUGLASS &  
McCONNICO, L.L.P.  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*  
600 Congress Ave., Suite 1500  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 495-6300  
jwebre@scottdoug.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The steady stream of state law cases decided by the Federal Circuit demon- strates that the jurisdiction issue raises significant federalism concerns .....	1
B. The strong policy in favor of uniformity in patent law is not the end of the feder- alism inquiry .....	3
C. The recent opinions from the Federal Circuit demonstrate the lack of clarity regarding “arising under” jurisdiction in the patent context.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Air Measurement Techs., Inc. v. Akin Gump Strauss Hauer &amp; Feld, L.L.P.</i> , 504 F.3d 1262 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	7, 9
<i>Am. Well Works Co. v. Layne &amp; Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916).....	11
<i>Byrne v. Wood, Herron &amp; Evans, L.L.P.</i> , 676 F.3d 1024 (Fed. Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	1, 2, 10
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	4
<i>Davis v. Brouse McDowell, L.P.A.</i> , 596 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S.Ct. 118 (2010).....	10
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	2
<i>Genelink Biosciences, Inc. v. Colby</i> , 2010 WL 2681915 (D. N.J., July 1, 2010).....	10
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	2, 6, 9, 11
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Systems, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Immunocept, L.L.C. v. Fulbright &amp; Jaworski, L.L.P.</i> , 504 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	7, 9
<i>Landmark Screens, L.L.C. v. Morgan, Lewis &amp; Bockius, L.L.P.</i> , 676 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	1, 6, 7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Landmark Screens, L.L.C. v. Morgan, Lewis, Bockius, LLP</i> , 107 Cal. Rptr.3d 373, 183 Cal. App.4th 238 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1472 (2011) .....	6
<i>Memorylink Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 1051 (Fed. Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	1
<i>Minkin v. Gibbons, P.C.</i> , No. 2011-1178, ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 1560406 (Fed. Cir. May 4, 2012) .....	1
<i>Minton v. Gunn</i> , 301 S.W.3d 702 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2009), <i>reversed</i> , 355 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. 2011) .....	9
<i>USPPS, Ltd. v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 326 Fed.Appx. 842 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>USPPS, Ltd. v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 647 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>USPPS, Ltd. v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	1, 8, 11
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1454(a).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Bar Ass'n Standing Comm. on Lawyers' Prof'l Liab., Profile of Legal Malpractice Claims 2004-2007, at 4 tbl. 1 (2008) .....	3
Christopher G. Wilson, <i>Embedded Federal Questions, Exclusive Jurisdiction, and Pa- tent-Based Malpractice Claims</i> , 51 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1237 (2009).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 109-407 (2006).....	5
